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JOSEPH W. FREEMAN and
JESSIE L. FREEMAN, _
Plaintiffs

-vVS -~

JOHN HOWARD GOSS, WILLIAM
HOWARD GOSS AND KIMBERLY ANN
FRICK; ANNIE D. LYNN AND C.

DAVID LYNN; AND VERNA ROUNDS,
D‘e fendants

§
i

JOHN HOWARD GOSS, WILLIAM

HOWARD GOSS AND KIMBERLY

ANN FRICK, ‘
Plaintiffs

-vVs -

JOSEPH W. FREEMAN and

" JESSIE L. FREEMAN,

Defendants

*’

"IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
: « CIVIL DIVISION | |

Docket No. 05-1281-CD
ACTION TO QUIET TITLE

DocketNoT05=I440°CD )
ACTION=IN=EJECTMENT— —

Type of pleading:

CONSENT ORDER

Filed-énkbehalf of:
All P§rties

Counsel of record:
Dwight L. Koerber, Jr.,
Esquire . '

PA I. D. No. 16332

[ heraby certify this to be o s
and attestod eopy of the e iginal .
ataterment filed |n this case.

JUL 08 2005

Jellin
Prathanotary/
Clark of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA.
CIVIL DIVISION | . '

JOSEPH W. FREEMAN and L,k
'JESSIE L. FREEMAN, ..
Plaintiffs " *
-vs- - _ * Docket No. 05-1281-CD
' ACTION TO QUIET TITLE
JOHN HOWARD GOSS, WILLIAM * )
HOWARD GOSS AND KIMBERLY ANN
FRICK; ANNIE D. LYNN AND C. *
DAVID LYNN; AND VERNA ROUNDS,
Defendants *

JOHN HOWARD GOSS, WILLIAM

HOWARD GOSS AND KIMBERLY ( *
ANN FRICK, )

"Plaintiffs : ok

-va- * Docket No. 05-1440-CD

‘ ‘ . ' ACTION IN EJECTMENT
JOSEPH W. FREEMAN and * :
JESSIE L. FREEMAN,

Defendants *

CONSENT. ORDER

AND NOW‘ this 7{‘ day'. of F*UfT&S¥' ', 2006, upon
| con51deratlon of the. Joint Motion of the Parties, IT Is THE ORDER
! i AND DECREE OF THIS COURT

.1. That a copy of this Consent Order shall be entered in
both above- captloned cases; o . -

- 2. - That the two. above- captloned cases are. hereby -
' consolldated under Docket No. 05-1281-CD; ’ -

3. That the boundary line .between the parties, as shown
by the survey.of Hess & Fisher Engineers, Inc., dated




P

April 5, 2006, is hereby approved, with.a copy of such
survey map attached hereto and incorporated by reference.

4. That a copy of this Order shall be filed with the
Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, and
shall be indexed under the names of Joseph W. Freeman and
Jessie L. Freeman, John Howard Goss, William Howard Goss,
Kimberly Ann Frick, Annie D. Lynn and C. David Lynn, and
Verna Rounds;

5. That with the filing of the said survey map and a
copy of this Order, the consolidated case under Docket
No. 05-1281-CD is settled and dismissed; and

6. That defendants named in Docket No. 05-1281-CD, and
any person claiming under defendants, are permanently
enjoined and restrained from asserting any lien, title,
claim or interest in or to the following real property of
Joseph W. Freeman and Jessie L. Freeman, or any part
thereof:

ALL that certain piece, parcel or tract of land lying and
being situate in Knox Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at found 3/4" iron rebar corner, said corner
being the most northern corner of the property described
herein; thence along land of Joseph W. & Jessie L.
Freeman the following courses and distances: South 07
degrees 28 minutes 30 seconds East, a distance of 371.50
feet to a set 3/4" iron rebar corner; thence North 87
degrees 13 minutes 27 seconds East, a distance of 154.97
feet to a set 3/4" iron rebar corner on the western right
of way line to S.R. 2015; thence along the western right
of way line of S.R. 2015 the following courses and
distances: South 30 degrees 07 minutes 11 seconds West,
a distance of 52.42 feet to a point; thence South 26
degrees 16 minutes 29 seconds West, a distance of 140.91
feet to a point; thence South 23 degrees 21 minutes 22
seconds West, a distance of 112.05 feet to a set 3/4"
iron rebar corner; thence along land of John Howard Goss,
et al., the following courses and distances: North 20
degrees 53 minutes 24 seconds West, a distance of 161.05
feet to a set 3/4" iron rebar corner; thence North 01
degree 43 minutes 20 seconds West, a distance of 135.75

- feet to a set 3/4" iron rebar corner, North 32 degrees 06




V'

- minutes 18 seconds West, a distance of 188.81 feet to a-
set 3/4" iron rebar corner; thence North 25 degrees 52
minutes 49 seconds East, a distance of 210.41 feet to a
set 3/4" iron rebar corner, the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 1.20 acres on a Plat titled "Plat of Lands of
Joseph W. & Jessie L. Freeman, Knox Township, Clearfield
County", as prepared by Hess & Fisher Engineers, Inc.,
dated April 5, 2006.

TOGETHER WITH the right of ingress,'egress and regress
over a dirt road leading off of S.R. 2015 to the driveway
of Joseph W. & Jessie L. Freeman.

BY THE COURT:

/s/ Fredric J. Ammerman

Frédric J. Ammerman,
President Judge

CONSENT

On behalf of my clients, I hereby consent to the entry of the above
Order. : :

by I/ : ' . Py |
éz%%;?¢3f5ﬁ§%%§2§%é? \,Abdéhﬁaﬁ %éb4ﬂ¢qwaﬂZVLLq
Dwight\L. Koerber, J%{, °* Batrbara J;éﬁugney4§hoeg, 7
Esqui S Esquire

Attorney for Plaintififs, - Attorney for Defendants,

JOSEPH W. FREEMAN AND JOHN HOWARD GOSS, WILLIAM HOWARD

JESSIE L. FR EB?N - GOSS AND KIMBERLY ANN FRICK
(@) 4

DATE: 8 /1 DATE: [ ERLY, W PRI
T | VAR S—

| R

| hereby Certify this to be a true
and attested copy of the original
statement filed in this case.

o~

Towsosus €
./ i .3;\"‘. b (‘J“u‘wl&

Prothonotary/
Clerk of Courts

Attest.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PL.EAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JOHN HOWARD GOSS, WILLIAM
HOWARD GOSS, and KIMBERLY

ANN FRICK, -
Plaintiffs,

VS.

JOSEPH W. FREEMAN and

JESSIE L. FREEMAN,
' Defendants

FILEDse
07,20 %5;5;5@0

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

NO. 2005-1440-CD

Type of Case: ACTION IN
. EJECTMENT

¢« +* Type of Pleading: COMPLAINT
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Filed on behalf of: Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for this Party:
BARBARA J. HUGNEY-SHOPE,
ESQUIRE |

Supreme Court I. D. No. 26274
23 North Second Street

Clearfield; PA 16830

(814) 765-5155



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
JOHN HOWARD GOSS, WILLIAM *
HOWARD GOSS, and KIMBERLY *
ANN FRICK, | *
PlaintiffS, *
%

VS. * NO. 2005- -CD
v *
JOSEPH W. FREEMAN and *
JESSIE L. FREEMAN, - oL ¥
Defendants ) - * 7
- _NOTICE
]

You have been sued 1n Court If you w1sh to defend against these claims set
forth in the following pages, you must take action ‘within twenty (20) days after
this complaint and notice are served, by enterlng a written appearance personally
or by attorney and filing in wrltlng with the Court your defenses or objections to
the claims set forth against you. You are 'warned that if you fail to do so the case
may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the Court
without further notice for any money claimed in the complalnt or for any other
claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or
other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
1 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, Ext. 88-89



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JOHN HOWARD GOSS, WILLIAM ~ *
HOWARD GOSS, and KIMBERLY *
ANN FRICK, *
Plaintiffs, *
%
VS. * NO. 2005- -CD

. %k .
JOSEPH W, FREEMAN and *
JESSIE L. FREEMAN, *
Defendants *

COMPLAINT

NOW COME the Plaintiffs’, John Howard Goss, William-Howard Goss and
KimBerly Ann Fricic, by their counsel, Barbara J. Hugney-Shope, Esquire, and file
this Action in Ejectment in abcordance with Pa.R.Civ.P. Rule 1051, et seq. And in
support hereof avers as folloWs:

1. Plaintiff, John Howard (iixo“s;l 1; anﬂ adult individual re31d1ng at 4095
Allport Cutoff, Morrisdale, Clearfield County, Pennsylvama 16858

T I R EE A A
2. Plaintiff, William Howard- Goss A1S- an»adult 1nd1v1dua1 residing at 28

Pudding Stone Way, Florham Pérk New J ersey 07932.

3

3. Plalntlff Klmberly Ann FI’le is an adult 1nd1v1dua1 residing at 7 Decker

P e
‘ ‘ 'i ; \l" d s LY

Lane, Boonton Township, New Jersey 07005.




4. Defendants are‘Joseph W. Freeman and Jessie L. Freeman, husband and
wife, who reside at 1049 Oakridge Road, Madera, Pennsylvania 16661.

5. Plaintiffs are the owners in fee and in possession of a parcel of land
located in Knox Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, identified by
Clearfield County Tax Assessment Map No. 122-114 Parcel 23 which Plaintiffs
obtained by deed dated January 30, 1993, from John Howard Goés, one of the
Plaintiffs, and Janet L. Goss, his wife, recorded February 1, 1993 in the Office of
the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County in Deeds and Records Book 1512,
page 31 *(hereinafter referred to as the “Premises” or “Plaintiffs’ property”), A
copy of the description of the “Premises” is attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and
incorporated herein.

6. Defendants Fregman are _.thc__recbrgl and assessed owner of a parcel of
land bounding the “Premises” on the southeast idehtiﬁed by Clearfield County
Tax Assessment Map No. 122-114; parcel 27, which Defendants obtained by Deed
-dated September 18, 1984, from Anna Lockett, formerly Anna Freeman, recorded
in the Ofﬁcevof the Recorder 6f Deeds of Clearfield County on September 18,
1984 at Deeds and.Record‘s Book 971, page 60 (hereinafter referred to as
“Defendant’s parcel”). A copy of the deed into Defendants describing

“Defendant’s parcel” is attached hereto as Exhibit “B” and incorporated herein.
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7. By survey obtained by PlAain'tif_fs’_ pre'dééegsor in title in 1988, John Goss,
the father of Plaintiff J o}hn_, ﬁgwargd 5@95,5, }it Was _qctgrnﬁned that Defendants’
predecessor in title, Anna Freeﬁan, had her mobile home installed on a portion of
what is now Plaintiffs’ land, the “Premises”.

8. Plaintiffs’ predecessor in title, bcing the father of John Howard Goss and
the grandfather of William Howard Goss and Kimberly Ann frick, represented to
them that he h’ad agreed with the said Anna Freeman that her mobile home could
remain on this property as long as vshe was living.

9. Plaintiffs only recently became aware that thé said Anna Freeman
Lockett had in fact died July 27, 1990, 'When Defendants indicated a desire to
purchase the area frém Plaintiffs,

10. Plaintiffs and Defendants were unable to‘negotiate an agreement for the
sale of any portion of Plaintiffs’ “Premises” to Defendants.

11. Although aware that their usé of the are:cl formerly occupied by'Anna
Freeman Lockett was no longer consentual, Defendants have refusgd or failed to
remove the mobile homé from the "‘Premises.”' |

12. There are numerous other items of no value which Plaintiffs believe and

therefore aver were disposed of by Defendants and ’dumped or scattered about on

the “Premises.”

.




13. Defe‘ndants‘havé filed an Action to Quiet Title against Plaintiffs and
others claiming ownership of the “Premises” by adverse possession; therefore,
Plaintiffs’ only recourse to have the Defendants’ reméve the mobile home and all
trash and/or junk believed to be placed on the “Premises” by the Defendants or
ofhers acting on their behalf is through this Action in Ejectment. |

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request this Honorable Court to enter
a judgment in their faV30r against Defendants in Ejectment as follows:

a. Order Defendants to remove thé mobile home, any and all other
structures and items of trash and/or junk dumped or scattered on Plaintiffs’
property, the “Prenqiseé” within sixty (60) days of said Order;

b. Enjoin the Defendants from all future encroachments;

c. Such other relief as is qut and proper.

Respectfully submitted,

Barbara J. Huéﬁey-sm
Attorney for Plaintiffs
' Supreme Ct. L.D. No. 26274

23 North Second Street
- Clearfield, PA 16830

814-765-5155



All that certain parcel of land situate in the Township of Knox, Clearﬁeld County,
Pennsylvania, being more fully bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at the southwestern corner of land now or formerly of Mae
McTavish and the northem right of way of Pennsylvania State Route 2015; thence
along the said Mae McTavish and lands now or formerly of Eldon F. McGarry and
Joseph W. Freeman North 40 degrees 56 minutes 3 seconds West a distance of
1072.24 feet to a %4” rebar set at the northeast corner of land of McGarry or
Freeman; thence continuing along said McGarry and Freeman South 50 degrees 23
minutes 57 seconds West a distance of 1445 feet to %” rebar set pin on the line of
land now or formerly of John Hamilton; thence along said John Hamilton and land
now or formerly of Roland G. Tiracorda North 38 degrees 10 minutes 27 seconds
West a distance of 1236.77 feet to a % rebar set on line of land now or formerly of
Shannon Land and Mining Company; thence along Shannon Land and Mining
Company North 50 degrees 8 minutes 57 seconds East a distance of 834.89 feet to
an existing one-inch iron pipe witnessed at the northwest corner of land now or
formerly of Aldean and Bette Mae Hamilton; thence along said Hamilton line
South 40 degrees 0 minutes 3 seconds East a distance of 829.31 feet to an existing
one-inch iron pipe witnessed; thence still along said Hamilton North 50 degrees 13
minutes 26 seconds East a distance of 1409.10 feet to a %” rebar set pin at the
unnamed run at northwest corner of land now or formerly of Clifford Tobias;
thence along said Tobias South 39 degrees 45 minutes 57 seconds West a distance
of 349.36 feet to %” rebar set; thence still along said Tobias South 25 degrees 15
minutes 57 seconds West a distance of 264.90 feet to a % rebar set; thence still
along said Tobias South 80 degrees 15 minutes 3 seconds East a distance of
535.50 feet to a %4” rebar set at the western line of land now or formerly of Grant
Rounds; thence along said Rounds South 25 degrees 15 minutes 57 seconds West
a distance of 57.70 feet; thence still along said Rounds South 71 degrees 44
minutes 3 seconds East a distance of 47.70 feet to the northwest corner of land
now or formerly of Joseph W. Freeman and Jessie L. Freeman; thence along said
Freeman South 16 degrees 34 minutes 57 seconds East a distance of 371.50 feet to
a %a” rebar set and double red oak stump; thence still along land of said Freeman
North 72 degrees 16 minutes 48 seconds East a distance of 140.40 feet to the
western right of way of Pennsylvania State Route 2015; thence along said highway
right of way the following courses and distances: South 13 degrees 26 minutes 12
seconds West a distance of 307.52 feet and South 6 degrees 34 minutes 55 seconds
West a distance of 374.19 feet to place of beginning. Containing 43.310 acres as
surveyed by David J. Thorp, Professional Land Surveyor, November 14-28, 1988.

EXHIBIT “A”
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'WARBANTY DEED — 1080 : ‘The Piaskuchors Cs, Wilismspest, Fo.

1o

"dIl;is Beed,

'hunN!ﬁn
in the yess nincteen bundred and. aighty-four (1984).
BETWEEN ANNA LGCKETT, formerly ANNATFREEHAN, widow, of Star Route,
Box 105, Madera, Clearfield County, Penndylvania, 16661, party of

the first part, hereinafter referred to as "Grentor”, "
: ~

/ :t( day of September

R
1 ' N ’
' o

JOSEPH M. FREEMAN and JESSIE L. FREEMAN, husband and wife, of Star
Route, Box 103; Medera, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, 16661, as
tenants by the entireties, parties of the second part,hereinafter
referred to as "Grantees”.

-=---One ($1.00) and No/100-----=-===-= .----------;;‘ ---------- Dollars,
hwy;d.unwwhadummm&mum  does heebygut
end convey to the said grantees ,  thedir heirs, 8uccessors and assigns,

ALL those certain parcels or piéces of land situate in Knox Township,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, bounded eﬁd described as followss

- BEWFLRST'IHEREﬂFz' All that.certain parcel or .piece
of 1and located ia Knox Township, Clearfield County,
Penngylvanis, consisting of Eleven (11) acres surface,
formerly owned by Gould Bros. Being part of the same
premises sold.as property of Gould 8ros. by Harry F.
Bigler, Jr., Vreasurer of Clearfield County to the
County-Comgiaginﬁérﬁ'by'Deed'dated April 10, 1936, and
recorded in Cleacfield County. in Dead Book 344, at psge
464, also being part of the same premises sold by the
Clearfield County Commiasioners to ¥William Leughsard,

" by deed dated May 25, 1942, and recorded in Clearfield

County in Deed Book 344, at page 465.

BEING the same premises granted and conveyed to Lewis
freeman and Anna freeman, husbend and wife,. by deed of
Williea Laughard dated August 22, 1942, and recorded in
Clearfield County Deed Book 347, page 183. The said
Lewis Freeman having. died April 15, 1962, sole title
veated in Anna Freeman, his wife. The,said Anna Fraeme
thoﬁ:iatriqql91¢yton-tockhtt%6nAkptil 15, 1967, The -
ssid Clayton Lockett died November 7, 1971. .
: o .. (Qver)

EXHIBIT "B"

~




v TTeee 61

THE SECOND THEREGF BEGINNING at 8 post on Right-of-

Way of Fennsylvania‘uighuay Routs 1703631 thence “South

31° 10°' einutes West 108.4 feet to 8 post; thence South
28° 30' minutes West, 115.2 feet to Beech Stump; thence
Nocth 83° 45' West 140.4 feet to Red:0aks thence North

6° 19' MWest 371.5 feet to 8 posts thence South 56° 50°
East 348.3 feet to post gnd‘placaAof beginning. Contain-
ing One and 47 Hundredths acres (1.47), Surface only.

BEING the same premises granted and conveyed to Lewis
freeman snd Anns freeman, husband and wife, by deed of
Willism W. Laughsrd, dated October 20, 1943, and
| recorded in Clearfield County Deed Book 359, page 382,.
! . The said Lewis Freeman having died April 15, 1962, sole
title vested in Anna freeman, his wife. The said Anna
freeman then married Clayton Laockett on April 15, 1967.
The said Clayton Lockatt died November 7, 1971.

THIS 15 A CONVEYANCE FROM PARENT TO CHILD AND His SPOUSE.

NOTICE |

In accordance w&ﬂxthe)pnwﬂﬂcnsiﬁ «The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land’

Co tion Act of 1966, 1/we, the undersigned grantee/grantees, hereby certify- that

 I/we Iméivand anderstand that 1/we may not obtaining the right of F:;otéc@onj@gainst
| subsidence resulting from co 1 mining operations and that the pur roperty may be

| protected from dimnge due to mine subsidence by a private ‘contract with the owners of the

% cconomic interest in the conl. I/we further certify that his certification is in & color con-
trasting with that in the deed proper dnd 3s printed in twelve point type preceded by the
word “notice” printed. in twenty-four point type: e ‘

Witness: R

| ' ! - Co.

i =T e

| This . day of ., Ve

e e e

tevenSpr




VERIFICATION -

I, John Howard Goss individually and as agent for William Howard Goss
and Kimberly Ann Frick verify that the statements made in this Comp]amt are
true and correct. I understand that false statements herem are made sub]ect to the

penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section‘4‘904 relating to unsworn falsifications to

~ authorities. R ‘  R -
Date: /7O @%\W
| ' ohn Howard Goss -
- "1'« z
| \ 7
o p v:"
'4
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIviL DIVISION
John Howard Goss, W|II|am Howard \ —-*
Goss and Kimberly Ann Frick *
~ Plaintiffs - X
\ * : R
V. * "~ Docket No. 05-1440-CD
o * ' B
Joseph W. Freeman and * |
Jessie L. Freeman, K
~ Defendants *
( - Type of Pleading:
: PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS
OF DEFENDANTS :

Filed on behalf of:
- - DEFENDANTS: Joseph W. Freeman
and Jessie L. Freeman

. Counsel of record for
~ these parties:

.. DwightL. Koerber, Jr.
" PALD. No. 16332

110 North Second Street

P.O.Box 1320

Clearfield, PA 16830
-(814) 765-9611

0CT 192005 -

of 3uslv—

S William A. Shaw
e ~ Prothonotary @
. : ‘ 3 ceav w Bty
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

John Howard Goss, William Howard
Goss and Kimberly Ann Fnck

. Plamtlffs )
v.  Docket No. 05-1440-CD
Joseph W. Freeman and

Jessie L. Freeman,
Defendants *

¥ R K K K K K K %

PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS OF DEFENDANTS
COME NOW, Defendants,' Joseph W. Freeman and Jessie L. Freeman, by and

through their attorney, Dwight L. Koerber, Jr., Esquire, and file the within Preliminary

‘Objections to the Complaint herein filed by Plaintiffs, John Howard Goss, William

Howard Goss and Kimberly Ann'Frick.
| LEGAL INSUFFICIENCY OF A‘PlLEADING (DEMURRER)
(1) .Pa. R.C.P. 1028(a)(4) provides that Preliminary Objections may be filed for
the legal insufﬁc’iency, of a pIe_ading, in the form of a demurrer. x |
(2) Defendants demur to the"Action in Ejectment, as the Complaint fails to set
forth clearly where the Defenaants are located in violvétio\n of.ownership rights which

Plaintiffs allege that they ;Sossess.

(3) In particular, Defendants would point out that fhere iS NO survey map or

" reference to a clear and specific geographic area where the alleged trespassing exists

A_,l;. ) . . . e
by . ‘x'~ .
PR AR u i sn o Lo S
r‘“‘ e u;a A g;n-'

- r .'_ .




[P -

that would gi\re rise to tl'ie Ejec_tment Order which the, Plaintiffs are requesting the Court
to enter. | o

WHEREFORE, Defendants pray that their Preliminary Obijections be sustained and
that their demurrer be granted for the faiiure of Plaintiffs to establish- set forth with
clarity preciously where the Defendants are trespassing. |

+
1

LEGAL INSUFFICIE;ICY OF A PLEADING-- |
FAILURE TO CONFORM TO RULE OF LAW
(4) Pa.R C.P. 1028(a)(2) provndes that. Preiiminary Ob]ections may be ﬁled
. based upon the failure of a pleading to conform to a Rule of Court.

(5) -Plaintiffs have failed to comply Witn Pa. R.C.P. 1054(b) wherein specific
requirements for an Ejectment Action are set forth, vi/hich requir_es a party in its
Complaint to-set forth an abstract of the title upon which the party relies from a

common source of. the-adverse titie of the voppoSing parties.. .In the Complaint herein,
Plaintiffs have failed to set forth a sufficient and proper ebstract to accomplish that
purp’ose\.‘ | | ‘ | -

(6) Inthe Complaint filed herein, Plaintiffs only go back to the September 18, -
1984 deed, identiﬁed as Ex.nibit'B to their Complaint, rather than tracing through the
origin of their title and the origin of the Defendants' title to their common point of B

~ ownership.

WHEREFORE, Defendants pray that their Preliminary Objections be sustained and




d

the Complaint be stricken due to Plaintiffs’ failure to comply with Pa. R.C.P. i054(b)
concerning the furnishing of_jg proper abstr.a‘Ct that adglressévs the common sources of
the advefse titles of the parties. |
; _ .,”III. »
LEGAL INSUFFICIENCY OF A PLEADING—
FAILURE TO ATTACH SURVEY
(7) - Pa. R.C.P...1028(a)(4) réquires that a pleavding may be stricken for failure
to conform to a rule of law. ‘ " . |
(8)  The rule of law which Plaintiffs have failed to‘ comply witﬁ is Pa. R.C.P.

: 1019(i)“whi(fh requires a party to attach a copy of a written docu_rnent if its claim or
 defense is based upon such document. In the cifcumstances here, in the Complaint .
filed herein, Plaintiffs state in paragrapih 7 that they had a survey performed covering
their property in 1988 and assert thét this survey establishes certain ownership rights
on.their part. However, Plaintiffs have failed to attach a copy of such survey.

WHEREFORE, Defendahts pray fhat their Prelinﬁinary Objections be sustained due
to the failure of Plaintiffs to attach a copy of the survey upon which they are seeking |
and advanciné their claim in this matter. | o

L Iv.

LEGAL INSUFFICIENCY OF A PLEADING—
IMPROPER CONCLUSION OF IMPERTINENT MATTER

(9) Pa. R.C.P. 1028(a)(2) provides that Preliminary ijections may be filed if .

!




a:pleading improperly incIudee impei‘tinent matter. . .

,(10) The impertinent matter which Plaintiffs Have asserted is that which is set’
forth in paragra‘phs 7,.8 and 1i, of their Complaint, where they allege that the late
Anna Freeman ackho’Wledgéd that the mobile home that she vyaé living in was located
on property that she did not own and she agreed consensually with the Defendahts that
she could remain there 'd‘uring her lifetime. | |

| (11)- The alleged agree'ment in acquiescence of the late Anna Freeman is
imbertinent and ihadmiséible ina Complaint,eand in this proceeding in general, as it is in
 violation of the Deed Man’s Act.. |
(12) Specifically, ﬁlaiﬁtiffs would point out that in a civfl~proceeding involving a
| sperson who is dead or a person who is successor in interest to the rights of the dead
‘person, no persen who has an advérse interest to the deceased individual shall be a
torhpetent \_Nitness to any matter occurring before such death of that person.

(13) In attempting to premise fheir ection in ejectment upon ‘the alleged
acquiescence of the late Anna Freeman, the PIaintiffs a}re relying Lipon ‘impe.rtinent
material, contrary to the Dead Man'’s Act, and as'such have filed a pleading in violation

of Pa. R.e.P. 1028(a)(2). | | |

WHEREFORE, Defendanfs pray that their Prelin‘iin_ary ijections be sustained
and that any reference to the alléged agreement and/or aceuiescence of Anna Freeman
concerning the property in question should be ‘str\icken as being in vidlatidn of the Dead

Man’s Act. '" ’




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
- CIVIL DIVISION ‘

~ John Howard Goss, William Howard

Goss and Kimberly Ann Frick
Plaintiffs

V. Docket No. 05-1440-CD

Joseph W. Freeman and

Jessie L. Freeman, ;;
Defendants R

X OK K K X X X ¥ ¥

Bl Ny - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

T certrfy that on the 19th day of October, 2005, the under5|gned served a true
and correct copy of the Prellmlnary ObJectlons in the above -captioned matter upon
counsel for the Plaintiffs. Such document was served via United States First Class‘ Mail
tlpon the foIIoWing: I | | |

| Barbara J; Hugney-Shope, Esquire

23 North Second Street
- Clearfield, PA 16830

- Dwight oerber, Jr., Esquure
Attorney for DEFENDANTS _ '

- Joseph W. Freeman and Jessi¢ L. Freeman







IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

'
RS S
S

P

| - o ) "DOCKET# 100834
| | _ . NO:  05-1440-CD

| - ' : SERVICE # 1 OF 2
COMPLAINT IN EJECTMENT

PLAINTIFF:.  JOHN HOWARD. GOSS: WILLIAM. HOWARD GOSS and KIMBERLY ANN FRICK )
vs. o ' : :
DEFENDANT: JOSEPH W. FREEMAN and JESSIE L. FREEMAN

. : ' o SHERIFF_ RETURN _

‘NOW, October 04, 2005 AT 11 44 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN EJECTMENT ON-JOSEPH W.
FREEMAN DEFENDANT AT 1049 OAKRIDGE ROAD, MADERA, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY
HANDING TO JESSIE FREEMAN, WIFE A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN .
EJECTMENT.AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: DAVIS / MORGILLO -

FILE
0CT 21200

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



- r——

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

A . : DOCKET # 100834
: ' " NO: 05-1440-CD
SERVICE# 2 OF 2
COMPLAINT IN EJECTMENT

PLAINTIFF: JOHN HOWARD GOSS, WILLIAM HOWARD GOSS and KIMBERLY ANN FRICK

Vs, ,
DEFENDANT: JOSEPH W. FREEMAN and JESSIE L. FREEMAN

_ SHERIFF RETURN .
NOW, October 04,2005 AT 11:44 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN EJECTMENT ON JESSIE L.

FREEMAN DEFENDANT AT 1049 OAKRIDGE ROAD, MADERA, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY
HANDING TO JESSIE FREEMAN, DEFENDANT A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT

- IN EJECTMENT AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY£ DAVIS / MORGILLO



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 100834

NO: 05-1440-CD
SERVICES 2
COMPLAINT IN EJECTMENT

PLAINTIFF: JOHN HOWARD GOSS, WILLIAM HOWARD GOSS and KIMBERLY ANN FRICK
VS. ’

 DEFENDANT: JOSEPH W. FREEMAN and JESSIE L. FREEMAN

SHERIFF RETURN

-—
RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By ' CHECK # . AMOUNT

SURCHARGE HUGNEY-SHOPE o 3896 20.00

SHERIFF HAWKINS HUGNEY-SHOPE L 3896 44.74

/ .
3

Sworn to Before Me This ' ' §o Answers, .

Dayof 2005 / :

IL"-\} :‘ foe

1

v@f Nty
- Chester A. Hawkihs
Sheriff -

- ""-:ﬁ-:‘
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
John Howard Goss, William Howard *
Goss and Kimberly Ann-Frick - *
, PIalntlffs * -
v. *  Docket No. 05-1440-CD
. - : % : C

Joseph W. Freeman and§ ' X

~ Jessie L. Freeman, , *
Defendants o
ORDER

NOW, this ﬁ}t day of Octobér,. 2005, upon the filing of the Preliminary
Objections of Deféndants, Joseph_ W. Freeman and Jessie'L. Freeman, it is the Order

and Decree of this Court that Oral Argument thereon shall be held on the Hﬂ
day of MQLU\ ., 2005, at e? 30 a.m. /@ in Courtroom No. j_

of the Clearfi eId County Courthouse.

- BY THE COURT:

Q400 D '
OCT 2420 AZ?
William A, Sha

Prothonotary/C!erk of Courtg




* Clearfield County Office of the Prothonotary and Clerk of Cours

William A. Shaw - 'David S. Ammerman - Jacki Kendrick ‘Bonnie Hudson .
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts* ©  Solicitor . . . Deputy Prothpnotcxry Administrative Assistant.

"~ . To: All Concemed Parties -
" From: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

Date: Sepfeinber 19, 2005

" Over the past several weeks, it has come to my attention that there is some
. confusion on court orders over the issue of service. To attempt to clear up this question,
from this date forward until further notice, this or a similar memo will be attached to each
order, 1ndlcat1ng respon31b1hty for service on each order or rule. If you have any
questions, please contact me at (814) 765-2641, ext. 1331. Thank you.. -

2 ) . Smcerely, o
T T William A. Shaw = =
T . - Prothonotary '
| \(' " You .ar'e' fespdnsible for serving all Aappfbpr.iaté parties. -

\

The Prothonotary s ofﬁce has prov1ded service to the followmg parties:’
Plamtlff(s)/Attorney(s)
Defendant(s)»/Attorney(s)a

- Other .

; Special Instructions:

POBox 549, Clearied, PA 16830 = Prione: (814) 765-2641 £x. 1330, = Fax (814) 765-7650.
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- IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

OF ‘CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVf\NIA Fg ED&%&L

- CIVIL DIVISION . ola TR AL s
JOHN HOWARD GOSS, WILLIAM , DEC 152%05 Sh"P
Koerge(

HOWARD GOSS and KIMBERLY = : - .  William A. Shaw
ANN FRICK ; : - Prothonotary/Clerk of Corts

Ty

-vs- i No. 05-1440-CD

JOSEPH W. FREEMAN and JESSE.:
L. FREEMAN B

=

&

| ’ORDER:” |
_ Now this 14th - day of December, 2005 following
argument on the pre11m1nary obJect1ons filed on behalf of
the Defendants, it .is the ORDER of th1s Court as follows:

1. Re1at1ve the Defendants' Af1rst,pre11m1nary «
objection, it is thefeﬁbER of this Court that the
Plaintiffs have notmore7than‘twenty (20) days from this
date in which to file an amended complaint, including a
survey map show1ng the 1ocat1on of the property and any
alleged overlap; ) 4 .

2. Reiat1ve the second pre11m1nary obJect1on,
it is the ORDER of this Court that, within no more than
twenty (20) days from th1s date, P1a1nt1ffs File an amended
comp1a1nt wh1ch sets forth an abstract of t1t1e which meets.
W1th the requ1rements of Rule of Civil Procedure 1054(b),

3. Pre11m1nary obJect1on number three is moot,

as it references the same issues as contained in the first




pre1iminary%objection;
| | %1 The Court hereby denies the Defendants
fourth pre11m1nary obJect1on *

) 5. 'No ruling will. be 1ssued at th1s time on the
fifth pre11m1nary obJect1on The Court recognizes the
compan1on suit filed w1th the Court and ant1c1pates that
the. two casee may be joined for trial purposes in the

future.

BY THE COURT,

Yo

Pres1dent Judge




DEC 152005

Wwilliam A. Shaw

FILED

prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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C earﬂeld County Office of the Prothonotary and Clerk of Courts -

William A. Shaw " David S. Ammermcm " Jacki Kendrick Bonnie Hudson
Prothonolary/Clerk of Couﬂs . Solicitor : Deputy Prothonotary Administrative Rssistant

To: All Concerned Parties
From: William A. Shaw, Prothon_otary
" Date: September 19, 2005
‘Over the past several weeks, it has come to my attention that there is some -
confusion on court orders over the issue of service. To attempt to clear up this question,
from this date forward until further notice, this or a similar memo will be attached to each

order, indicating responsibility for service on each order or rule. If you have any
questions, please contact me at (814) 765-2641, ext. _1331 Thank you. -

Smcerely, o

(«)ALL/%J

William. A. Shaw
Prothonotary”

You are resp6n51b le for serving all appropnate partles

o \ 15 }05 ' x : The Prothonotary s ofﬁce has prov1ded serv1ce to the followmg parties:
S X Plamtlff(s)/Attorney(s) | |
X . Defendant(s)/Attomey(s) |

Other

Special Instructions:-

. POBOX549, Jleafeld, PA 16830 = Phone: (814) 7652641 X, 1330 = Fax;(614) 765-7650

S
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

JOHN HOWARD GOSS, WILLIAM *
HOWARD GOSS, and KIMBERLY ®
ANN FRICK, *
Plaintiffs, *
%
VS. * NO. 2005-1440-CD-
%
JOSEPH W. FREEMAN and *
JESSIE L. FREEMAN, * o
- Defendants * Type of Case: ACTION IN
' * EJECTMENT
b3
*
* Type of Pleading: FIRST -
*  AMENDED COMPLAINT
%
%k
E S
* Filed on behalf of: Plaintiffs
%k
* .
* Counsel of Record for this Party:
* BARBARA J. HUGNEY-SHOPE,
* ESQUIRE
%k . .
400 - * Supreme Court I. D. No. 26274
‘ She * 23 North Second Street
- % ‘Epﬁ% ‘*“*2 P * Clearfield, PA 16830
* (814) 765-5155.
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts’



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
JOHN HOWARD GOSS, WILLIAM ~ *
HOWARD GOSS, and KIMBERLY *
ANN FRICK, *
PlaintiffS, *
%

vs. © % NO. 2005-1440-CD

sk
JOSEPH W. FREEMAN and %
JESSIE L. FREEMAN, *
Defendants *

NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against these claims set
forth in the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after
this complaint and notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally
or by attorney and filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections to
the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case
may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the Court
without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other
claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or
other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
1 North Second Street
. .,. Clearfield, PA 16830,
(814) 765- 2641 Ext’ 88-89




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
JOHN HOWARD GOSS, WILLIAM  *
HOWARD GOSS, and KIMBERLY *
ANN FRICK, *
Plaintiffs, *
sk
vs. \ : * NO. 2005-1440-CD
| * IN EJECTMENT
JOSEPH W. FREEMAN and * |
JESSIE L. FREEMAN, *
E 3

Defendants

- FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT

NOW COME the Plaintiffs, John Howard Goss, William Howard Goss and
Kimberly Ann Frick, by their counsel, Barbara J. Hugney-Shope, Esquire, and file
this First Amended Complaint in Ejectment in accordance with Pa.R.Civ.P. Rule
1051, et seq. , and in su;)port hereof avérs as follows:

1. Plaintiff, John Howard Goss, is an adult individual residing at 4095
Allport Cutoff, Morrisdale, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16858. |

2. Plaintiff, William Howard Goss, is an adult individual residing at 28
Pudding Stone Way, Florhém Park, New Jersey 07932..

3. Plaintiff, Kimberly Ann Friék, 1s an adult individual residing at 7 Decker

Lane, Boonton Township, .N_e‘w J ersgx»07 005.

e e




-
-~

4, De_fendants are Joseph W ‘Fi'e%rﬁan' and Jessie L Frecmah, husband and
wife, who reside at 1049 Oakridge Road, Madera, Pennsylvania 16661.

5. Plaintiffs are the owners in fee of a parcel of land located in Knox
Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvanié, described in the Fourth Thereof in a
deed to Plaintiffs dated January 30, 1993, from John Howard Goss, one of the
Plaintiffs, and Janet L. Goss, his wife, recorded February 1, 1993, in the Office of
the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County in Deeds and Records Book Volume
1512, page 31, hereinafter referrea to as the “Premises”. A copy of the Plaintiffs’
deed is attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein.

6. Defendants are the owners of a parcel of land located in Knox Township,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, described as consisting of eleven (11) acres
surface in a deed from Anna Lockett, formerly Anna Lockett, dated September 18,
1984? and recorded in Clearfield County Deeds and Records Book Volume 971,
page 60, hereinafter referred to a; “Freeman property”. A copy of the Defendants’
deed is attached hereto as Exhibit “B” and incorporated herein.

7. Plaintiffs acquired their “Premises” representing the residue of a certain
parcel purported to contéin seventy-seven (77) acres and described in a certain
dged from the Clearfield County Commissioners dated May 25, 1942 to William

Laughard and recorded in Clearfield County in Deed Book 344, page 467. A copy

"~

1 ’
. V-




of the Connnissioners’ Deed to Williarn ﬁaughard, one of Plaintiffs’ predecessors
in title, is attachéd hereto as Exhibit “C” and incorporated herein. |

8. Defendants acquired the “Freeman property”‘ purported to be out of the
deed for twenty-eight (28) and eleven (11) acres conveyed by the Clearfield
County Commissioners dated May 25, 1942 to William Laughard and recorded in
Clearfield County in Deed Book 344, page 465. A copy of the Commissioners’
Deed to William Laughard, one of Defendants’ predecessors in title, is attached .
hereto as Exhibit “D” and incorporated herein.

9. The property owned by Plaintiffs, referred to as the “‘Premises” herein,
was acquired from the Sarah J. Dale heirs by W. A. Gould and T. V. Gould by
various deeds for the respentive interests of the various heirs; to wit: Felix A.
Dale, et ux, by deed dated August 20, 1920, and rééorded in Clearfield County
Deed Book 249, page 73; Leona Black, et vir, by deed dated December 8, 1920,
and recorded in Clearfield County Deed Book 253, page 135; David E. Dale by
deed dated December 8, 1920, and recorded in Clearfield County Deed Book 252,

page 598; Susan Black, et vir, by deed déted June 1, 1922, and recorded in

Clearfield County Deed Book 258, page 78. |



:

10.' The “Premises"’ were subsequéntly sold for uhpaid taxes as the property
of Gould Bros. in 1936 and the’CIeafﬁe’ld‘ County Commissioners then sold the
property to William Laughard as set forth in Paragraph 7 above.

11. The “Premises” were subsequently awarded to John Golss as the testate
heir of William W. Laughard, Deceased, by Decree of Court dated April 4, 1977,
and recorded in Clearﬁeld County Deed Book 737, page 486. A copy of said
Decree of Court awafding the “Premises” to John Goss is attached hereto as
Exhibit “E” and made a part hereof.

12. The said John Goss then conveyed the “Premises” to John Goss and
John Howard Goss, as joint tenants with right of survivorship, by virtue of a deed
from John Goss and Maude Goss dated March 12, 1985, and recorded in the
Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County in Deeds and Records Book
Volume 1000, page 588. A copy of said deed is attached hereto as Exhibit “F” and
made a part hereof.

- 13. The said John Goss died January 15, 1992, vesting sole ownership in
John Howard Goss as the sufviving joint tenant.
14. The said John Howard Goss and Janet Goss, his wife, subsequentiy

conveyed the “Premises” to Plaintiffs as set forth in Paragraph 5 above.




15. The. property owned by Defendants, referred to as the “Freeman
property” which bounds the Plaintiffs’ prop‘erty the “Premises” on the southeast
was acquired from Maria Jane McGarry and David A. McGarry by W. A. Gould
and T.V.Goﬁld by deed dated March 12, 1917, and recorded in Clearfield County
Deed Book Vol. 220, ?age 270, described as a parcel contaning thirty-nine (39)
acres; ﬁowever, assessincnt records in Clearfield County assess this property as
twenty-eight (28) and eleven (11) acres. A copy of the deed of which the
“Freeman property” is a part is attached hereto as Exhibit '“G‘v‘ and made a part
hereof.

16. The property of Awhich the “Freeman property” is a part was assessed as
twenty-eight (28) and eleven (11) acres and sold for unpaid taxes as the property
of Gould Bros. in 1936 and the Clearfield County Commissioners then sold the
property to William Laughard as set forth in Paragraph 8 above. |

17. The “Fre;eman property” was subsequently soid to Lewis Freeman and
Amna Freeman by William Laughard by his deed dated August 22, 1942, and
recorded in Clearfield County Deed Book 347, page 183. A copy of the deed is
attached heréto as Exhibit “H” and made a part hereof.

18. Despite hqldi(ng,titlle to an eleven (1 1) acre parcel to the south and west |

of the “Premises”, Defendants have encroached on approximately seven (7) acres




of Plaintiffs’ land, with the area of encroachment hereinafter referred to as “Goss
property.” A copy of the survey prepared by Curry & Associates in 1988 for
Plaintiffs and revised in December 2005 to set forth the area of eﬁcroachment 1S
attached hereto as Exhibit “I” and made a part hereof.

19. Becéuse of a family relationship betweén John Goss and a relative of
the Defendants, the Plaintiffs have always consented to the use of the “Goss

b

property” by Defendants’ predecessors in title; to wit: Lewis Freeman and Anna
freeman, a.k.a. Anna Lockett.

20. It was only when Defendants filed a Quiet Title Action alleging adverse
possession that Plaintiffs became aware that Defendants were claiming the “Goss
property” as their own. |

21. Plaintiffs hereby believe and aver that Defendants have failed to satisfy
the legal requirements to deprive the Plaintiffs of their legal right to ownership of
the “Goss property” for the follovying reasons:

(a) Any usage of the lar;d in question by Defendants’ predecessor in
title; specifically Anna Freeman, a.k.a. Anna Lockett, was with the consent
of Plaintiffs’ predecessor in title due to a familgl relationship;

(b) The section of the “Goss property” that the Defendants’

predecessor in title lived on was approximately a one (1) acre area in the

P
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[ .“i"‘

northeast corner adjacent to the highway where a mobile home was located,
again with the conseht' of the Plaintiffs’ predecessor in title, John Goss;

(c) There has never been any evidence of farming by either the
Defendants or others occurring on the “Goss property”;

(d) Plaintiffs have consistently and continually peid taxes on the
“Premises”;

(e) If Defendants paid taxes on eleven (11) acres, it is believed that
the eleven (11) acres that they are being assessed with is the land that they
acquired as set forth in Paragraph 8 and not the “Goss property”;

(f) Any permission given by Defendants to others to use the property
for reereation or hunting or representations to others that they owned the
“Goss property” were eot visible nor communicated to the Plaintiffs so as to
indicate an exclusive or visible possession of the land.

22. In addition to the foregoing reasons indicating Defendants failure to

satisfy the legal requirements for adverse possession, Plaintiffs have discovered

numerous items of what is commonly referred to as solid waste, including, but not

limited to, old household appliances, -junk and garbage of no economic value that

have been dumped or scattered about on the “Goss property.”



23. These items have been placed on the “Goss property” ‘and the
“Premises” w1thout the consent of the Plaintiffs. |
24, Plalntiffs believe that the solid waste consisting of used appliances,
junk and other garbage that has been dumped on their “Prernises” is in violation of
Clearfield County’s Sqlid Waste Ordinance, and that if Defendants believed that
the “Goss property” was their land, they would not intentionally violate the law
nor allow others to do so by disposing of solid waste , junk or other garbage on it.
WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request this Honorable Court to enter
a judgment in their favor against Defendants in EJecnnent as follows:
a. Order Defendants to remove the mobile home, any and all other
structures and items on Plaintiffs’ property, the “Goss property” within sixty
(60) days of said Order;
“b. Enjoin the Defendants from all future encroachments;
¢. Such other relief as is just and proper.

Respectfully submitted,

Db ) Shapiry- W

Barbara J. Hugfey-Shoge (/
Attorney for Plaintiffs
Supreme Ct. I.D. No. 26274

23 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
814-765-5155

10




EXHIBIT “A”
' ATTACHED HERETO IS COPY OF PLAINTIFFS’ DEED

RECORDED IN CLEARFIELD COUNTY DEEDS AND RECORDS BOOK
1512 PAGE 31, - ‘

IR
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This Beed, .-: N

MADEthe ______ 30tn day of Janwary =~ -
in the year nineteen hundred-and'ninaty-th:ee (1993)
BETWEEN JOHN' HOWARD 'ANEY

» Box 538,/
Moxr.tadale, Clearfielq County, Pennsylvania, 28 Partiesg of the Pirge
Pare, hex_einafte: referred to a8 GRANTORS . .

A N D

tenants: in ¢

ommon, with th
e Second Part,

hereinafter

---------
-t e . e e .

T that certain vract of lang Situate gn
ogga Township, ‘Clearfielqg County, Pennaylva.nia, boundeq and
L:scribed as follows;

. that ertain areqy Or tract of land 8ituat
wnship, Clearfielq County, Pennsyl
)acres o face. th

’
[ id Broperty o
arnd Maude. Goss, hig wife, py Deed dateq the 30th day of
Y, 1973, ang recordeq County jn Deed Book 653, at
age 142, ang John Gogg and Mauge Goss, hig wif Y
Temigeg ¢o John Gogg and John Howarg Goss: by Deed dateq the 13¢h
Y of July, 1973, recorded at Clearfielq in Deeq

45. .

Book 653 a4 Paga

e _
[2)

2. AL, that ons=-fourth interast in 290,29 Acres of minera)
ights | axcept ¢he 7.7 (] situaee in gs 'i'owmhip.
laarfierg County, Ppnn-ylvun, title to which vested in Johp j.
38 and  Howapq Goss as” joine tenants wippy right of survivorghip
dexr Deeq of Richarg Lininges Harris g, Breth,
Padden, Cormiseioners of Clear#{e1y

gvub.r. 1973 ana :

County 4 the 21 g:”lg
ated the st )
Tocordsd ¢ Clearfiely in De Book 333, at gaq.

L

T A o
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THE _THIRD THEREQP ALL that Ccertain lot or Plece of lang
situate in Woodward Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, more
particularly bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at 4 point at Township Roag in line of land now op
formerly of Herry Paunce; thence by tracts of land now or Eormerly
in the nameg of Herry Paunce and A. Rline South thirteen (13°)
degrees -thirty (30') minutes West €rossing a privage road tour
thousand threq hundred ninety-eight ang nine tenths {4,398.9) feet

te _ :

£iled by thn Goss and Johp Howard Goss vg, James Kline, et al., i{n
the Court of Common Pleas of Clearfielad Coundy to No. 1984-1610-@.
with pefaule Judgnent being entered op January 23, 1985, ana

ty .
said John Gogg dieq Jaruary 15, 1992, vesting sole Swnership in
John Howard Gogg as the surviving joint tenant., “The said Johp Gosg

died January 1s, 1992, vesting sole. ovnership in John Howard Gogs
ag the s ' : .

POURTR _THEREQP; ALL that certain. lot or piece of ground.

: THE
situate 1n Knox Tn;ms P: Clearfield County, Pennsylvania; bounded
1 .

premises which Jennie D. Erharg, Administracrix of David Erharg

14
deceaged, by Deed- dated Bovembar 9, 1895, ang recorded a¢
Coonga ol 1n Doed Bock go. o2 page o3 ha conveyed to

b
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v

. all the «rights and privileges contained in Deed of W. W. Bell to
) David and Bnoch Erhard dated December 27, 1892, recordeq in Deed
Book No. 74, page 263, Secord-Reserving three lots each 60 feet by

foxmer owners; Third-also reserving forty acres ‘conveyed by Deed

dated December 32, 1902, to Marie J. McGarry, the same ‘having been

80ld to her by the sald Sarah J. Pale and Phelix A. Dale, by

’ Article of Agreement dated April 28, 1896 with request that Deed

: for same be-made direct from Erhard to said Maria J. McGar « Also

- reserving the parcels. ‘having been conveyed out of the aforesaid
: larger tract. o ‘ .

BEING the .same. premises conveyed to John Goss ang John Howardq
Goss, by deed ' of John Goss and Maude Goga, dated March 12, 1983,
and recorded  in Clearfield County Deed Book 1000, Page 588. ‘The
said ‘John Goss died January 15, ‘1992, vesting sole ownership in

' B t.

reservations: First all the coal under and upon saiq- land, with

160 feet previously sold oot of the same by David and Enoch Erhard, -

T S e e e S

‘,"'\._‘“‘:r_'.a”' e e e o ——
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. Beed
WARRANTY DEED

The Plaatsnhon Co., Willismepon, Pu

Btatrof .......oooeirire s

-
On this, the day of 19

the undersigned officer, personally appeared

koown to me (or sstisfactorily proven) to be the person

contained.

\ 21 1512;%5 37

» before mo

whose name subscribed to the within

executed the same for the purpose therein

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have hercunto set my hand and seal.

My Commission BEDINS ...........crorrrvvrsvernns

[EEITR TR ITFTTTIRIIIRD .

NTERD OF

oY
™e Hpopn 2-1-93
- e
PEsS 2A0.0¢) ,‘3
Karen L Starck, Recorder

dhnaumﬁuuug;t]hﬁn:gumnu ‘ "

Conntyof ... CAAFE4ORS. . .

RECORDED in the Office for Recording of Deeds, etc., in and for the 1aid
County, in Deed Book No. , Page
WITNESS my hand and official seal this day of , 1993

AND
JOHN HOWARD GOSS, WILLIAM H.

GOBS8 and KIMBERLY ANN FRICK

GRANTEES

L. GOS8, GRANTORS

R, JOHN HOWARD GOSS AND JANET

3002993

. Por ¥hore, paxeals..An. BoggR..

T

an!

by
L

Woodward, and Knox

-
eee

Py B o I

Sesesrseenssnes

Co

Illeﬁ Karen

TR EaaReserratttt ettt ettt ttteitbtosbresmtsenttetesttnns

f

stvtvesnrocessncasioesrecias orns
Racorder
. SCHICKLING
Ancrrey-gtlow
. 23 N. Second Streee

offTer. 8

$1.00

ceavreesecrstenviscnorenarsanan

—

Consideration

N Y ™ 1

L

Couaty,

i
|

vessssnesnestestitnervatsttarectssatedsasrmrnrnn

l—auurunnuhmm

R

FAX (314) 755-2957




EXHIBIT “B”

ATTACHED HERETO IS COPY OF PLAINTIFFS’ DEED
RECORDED IN CLEARFIELD COUNDY DEEDS AND RECORDS BOOK
' VOLUME 971, PAGE 60. ,
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WAREARTY DEED - 1580 _ : ' ‘The Yisskschors Co, Wiltamiport, Pa.

<<
County Parcel No.

)

' “d[l;izi Beed,

Tt
" MADE the /Xt~ day ﬂf September
in the yesr nineteen hundred and eighty-four (1984).

BETWEEN ANNA LOCKETT, formerly ANNA:FREEﬁAN, widow, of Star Raute,
Box 105, Medera, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, 16661, party of
the first part, hereinafter referred to as "Grantor®, B
. . : A ~
A
N

s o D

JOSEPH W. FREEMAN and JESSIE L. FREEMAN, husband and wife, of Star
Rgute, Box 105, Madera;, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, 16661, as
tenants by the entireties, parties of ‘the second part,hereinsfter
referred to as "Granteess”.

WITNESSETH, That fn consldertin 0f - - oo e oo oo oo oo
~=-=-0ne ($1.00) and No/100---cmoomoococmccmme e Dollars,

in hand pald, the recelpt whereof is bercby ackuowledged, the said grantor do es  beveby grunt
snd convey to the said grantesy ,  their heirs, suceéessors and assigns,

ALL those certain parcels or piéces of land situate in Knox Township,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as followss

“THE. FIRST THEREOF : - All that. certain parcel or piece
of land located in Knox Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, éonsisting of Eleven (11) acres surface,
formerly owned by Gould Bros. Being part of the same
premises sold as property of Gould B8ros. by Harry F,

“.Bigler, Jr., Treasurer of Clearfield County te the:

County Commissioriers by Deed dated April 10, 1936, and
recorded in Clearfield County in Dead Book 344; at page
464, also being part of the same premises sold by the
Clearfield County Commissioners to Willidm Laughard,

'~ by deed dated May 25, 1942, and recorded in Clearfield

.County in Deed Book 344, at page 465.

BEING the same premises granted and conveyed to Lewis i
Freeman and Anna Freeman, husband and wife, by deed of
Williem Laughard dated August 22, 1942, and recorded in
Clearfield County Deed Book 347, page 183, The said
Lewis Freeman having died April 15, 1962, sole title
veated in Anne Freeman, his wife. The said Anna Freeman
then asrried Claytan Lockett on April 15, 1967, The

ssid Clayton Lockett died November 7, 1971. .

' o (Over)
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THE SECOND THEREQF. BEGINNING at a post on Right-of- :
i - Way of Pennsyivania Highway Route 170363 thence ‘South

. 31° 10' minutes West 108.4 feet to a post; thence South

: 28° 30' minutes West, 115.2 feet to Beech Stump; thence

i North B83% 45' West 140.4 feet to Red:0ak; thence North

i 69 19' West 371.5 feet to a post; thence South 56° 50'

East 348.3 feet to post and place of beginning. Contain-
ing One and 47 Hundredths acres (1.47). Surface only.

BEING the same premises granted and conveyed to Lewis
| freeman and Anna Freeman, husband and wife, by deed of
William W. Laughard, dated October 20, 1943, and
recorded in Clearfield County Deed Book 359, page 382,.
! 4 The said Lewis Freeman having died April 15, 1962, sole
4 title vested in Anna Freeman, his wife. The aaid Anna
Freeman then married Clayton Lockett on April 15, 1967,
The said Clayton Lockett died November 7, 1971.

THIS IS A CONVEVANCE FROM PARENT TO CHILD AND HIS SPOUSE.

3

i

NOTICE

y In accordance with the provisions of “The Bituminous Mine Subsidenco and Land’
i Co tion Act of 1066°, 1/we, the undersigned grantee/grantees, hereby certify- that .
I/we Imow.qnd understand that T/we may not be obtaining the right of protection against

subsidence resulling from coal mining operations and that the purchas &r:petty may be

‘ protected from dimage due to mine subsidence by a private contract with the ewners o the

L economic interest in the conl. I/we further certily that this certification is in a color con-

trasting with that in the decd proper and is printed in twelve point type preceded by the

word “notice” printed in twenty-four point type. ) A

Witness: ™

pr

D

‘o . L eemeversanecs Ciosrsssonssassessacs Testoavsiassntssicusorsresaresvenrrorranse

o This . ... . DRI, & PSS \,\

-

THIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT SELL, CONVEY, TEANSFER, INCL } A INSURB THE TITLE TO THE
COAL AND RIGHT OF SUPPORT UNDERNEATH THE SURPACE LAND DESCRIRED OR REFERRED TO HERE-
mmmmamwm_munmﬂm'mmm_mmmm
Auorsucneonmmmrcoumﬁon;mm~mmrmmm@czor-m_m
mmnws&nvmconmmmumxouonmsucn-mmmmorm
QOTICE DOES NOT ENLARCE, EESTRICT OR MODIFY ANY LEGAL RIGHTS OR ESTATES OTHERWISEB
CREATED, TRANSFERHED, EXCEPTED OR RESERVED BY THIS INSTRUMENT. (Thés Notico B get forth por

suant to Act No. 255, approved -September 10, 1965, a3 smended.) "\.‘

b



EXHIBIT “C”

ATTACHED HERETO IS COPY OF COMMISSIONER’S DEED TO
PLAINTIFF’ PREDECESSOR IN TITLE, WILLIAM LAUGHARD
RECORDED IN CLEARFIELD COUNTY DEED BOOK 344, PAGE 467.
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Beed

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS

TO COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD,

@We, W. V. CARR, IRA JAY AND J. O. KESSLER, COUNTY

WM. LAUGHARD STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA, SEND GREETING:

Telhereas, the County Commissionets of said County of Clearfield, in pursuance of the several Acts of Assembly in that
behalf made and provided, at a County Treasurer’s sale of............ seated lands, for taxes, made on the.......:.l. ..... h ............ day of

Janpary . 19,36, did purchase all that certain pavcel of............ seated lands, situate ...
e eereeens e €L TOWRSRAR (68 KnOX : County and State
aforesaid, containing . .. 11 n Surye
and sold as the property of...... Geuld. Broaa

there having been no bid made by any person sufficient to pay taxes, interest and costs.

And THpereas, the then County Treasurer of Clearfield County did make a deed to the County Commissioners, and
to their successors in office, for the aforesaid parcel of land, subject, however, to the right of redemption granted by law; and
the said parcel of Jand so purchased has remained unredeemed, for the period designated by law.

@nd THhereas, W. V. CARR, IRA JAY and J. O. KESSLER, said County Commissioners, having given due and
timely notice, according to the several Acts of Assembly in relation thereto, of their power to sell, and of the time and place

of sale, and all such matters as are required by law, did agreeably to law, on the....23Fd___day of . January
1942, expose to public sale by public vendue or outery, in Gourt Room No. 1 at the Court House at Clearfield, aforesaid,

the aforesaid tract of land, and the aforesaid County Commissioners sold the whole of the aforesaid parcel of land to

How, Rnotw Be, that v.ve, the said W. V. CARR, IRA JAY and J. O. KESSLER, County Commissioners as aforesaid,
in consideration of the premises and of the aforesaid sum of §.4500 in band paid by the said
________ Wilae..Langhard

........... the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, do hereby grant and convey, to the

heirs
and ]
........... to. Bia.... o recsors and

as;signs, according to the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania in such cases madé and provided, for all such estate,
right, title and interest as has been acquired by the first above mentioned purchase from the County Treasurer of the County
of Clearfield, and as we, the said County Commissioners, have a right to convey, all that above mentioned and described

parcel of land situate as aforesaid in Xnox with the appurtenances;

Wo BHave and to BHold the aforesaid parcel of land for all such estate, right, title and interest as the said County Com-

missionars of the County of Clearfield have a right to convey, unto the said grantee , and to........... his oo
heirs : ' - i . his
g - and assigns, to and for the only proper use and behoof qf the said grantee ,ond to......BY8
heirs . :
SUCCRSSOTS and assigns, forever.
Bin Thlitness THYereof, we, the said County Commissioners of Clearfield County, have hereunto set our hands and
caused the official seal of said County, duly attested, to be affixed, this.....ccocees 25uh.....dayof.. ... May.......... 1942.
ATTEST W. V. Garr
_____ Pred B. Resd  (off. seal) " _Ira Jday
Chief Clerk J. 0. Kessler

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA 3 : County Commissioners
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

On this, the 2%uh .. oy of o Ma¥ . 192, before me,... L+ Re..DACKEY..

oA Iuan dca. o uhe. Peace : the undersigned officer, personally appeared
W. V. CARR, IRA JAY and J. 0. KESSLER, known to me to be the persons described in the foregoing deed, and ackmowl-
edged that they executed the same in the capacity therein gtated and for the purposes therein contained.

Bn Titness T@hereof, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.
.5, Dloky. » Jusulce of vhe Peace R._Dlokey. (0ffe.g08L). ...

.
Muw nrmmizzion exolred Xsu Mons In Jane 1948,

,




EXHIBIT “D” |

ATTACHED HERETO IS COPY OF COMMISSIONER’S DEED TO
DEFENDANTS’ PREDECESSOR IN TITLE, WILLIAM LAUGHARD
RECORDED IN CLEARFIELD COUNTY DEED BOOK 344, PAGE 465.
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Beed |
CLEARFIELD COUNTY

COMMISSIONERS

TO COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF CLEAR?IELD.
WM. LAUGHARD i

e, W. V. CARR, IRA JAY AND J. O. KESSLER, COUNTY

| STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA, SEND GREETING:

TBYeveas, the County Commissioners of said County of Clearfield, in pursuance of the several Acts of Assembly in that
behalf made and provided, at a County Treasurer’s sale of...._.__. sealed lands, for taxes, made on the... . 10gh. ... day of

............. Janpary.............19:38., did purchase all that certain parcel of........._seated lands, situate L1 T
23 LB L 1K N, o Y5 County and State

aforesaid, containing......................... 28 & 11 A Surt.. )

and scld as the property of...... Gonld. Bros..

there having been no bid made by any person sufficient to pay taxes, ihterest and costs.

And ThlYereas, the then County Treasurer of Clearfield County did make a deed to the County Commissioners, and
to their successors in office, for the aforesaid parcel of land, subject, however, to the right of redemption granted by law; and
the said parcel of land so purchased has remained unredeemed, for the period designated by law.

nd THbereas, W. V. CARR, IRA JAY and J. O. KESSLER, said County Commissioners, having given due and
timely notice, according to the several Acts of Assembly in relation thereto, of their power to sell, and of the time and place
of sale, and all such matters as are required by law, did agreeably to law, on the.... 23rd.___. day of....Janwary. ... .
1942, expose to public sale by public vendue or outery, in Court Room No. 1 at the Court House at Clearfield, aforesaid,
the aforesaid tract of land, and the aforesaid County Commissioners sold the whole of the aforesaid parcel of land to............
Wm,.. Laughard

: for the sum of §.....40,00... .., Jawful money of the United States,
......... he...............being the highest bidder, and that the highest and best price bidden for the same.

Roty, Euotw Pe, that we, the said W. V. CARR, IRA JAY and J. O. KESSLER, County Commissioners as aforesaid,
in consideration of the premises and of the aforesaid sum of $...40,00... ... in hand paid by the said

Wito.. Langhard

the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, do hereby grant and convey, to the

said Wim...Langhard

..... ‘ and m......hu...__.gggmm and

assigns, according to the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania in such cases made and provided, for all such estate,
right, title and interest as has been acquired by the first above mentioned purchase from the County Treasurer of the County
of Clearfield, and as we, the said County Commissioners, have a right to convey, all that above mentioned and desqribed

parcel of land situate as aforesaid in... ... Xncx. Township with the appurtenances;

@n Have and to FHold the aforesaid parcel of Jand for all such estate, right, title and interest as the said County Com-

missioners of the County of Cleatfield have a right to convey, unto the said grantee ;and to......... ) (¥ X -
heirs . s i P his
SUCCESSOrS and assigns, to and for the only proper use and behoof of the said grantee yand to..... . Ris
heirs .
Successors and assigns, forever.
Bn Wimess TWheveof, we, the said County Commissioners of Clearfield County, have herennto set our hands and
caused the official seal of said County, duly attested, to be affixed, this......... 258 day of May 1942.
ATTEST oW Ve .Carn

......... Fred.B...Reed...{cTL,.-56al)... . Ire Jay

Chief Clerk J..C. Kessler

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA . County Qommlsswners
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

On this, the 29th day of...... . MAFoorroooo.. , 194.2..., before mey oo

B3 vice 0R vhe Peace. ... the undersigned officer, personally appeared
W.V.CARR, IRA JAY and J. O. KESSLER, known to me to be the persons. described in the foregoing deed, and aclmowl-
edged that they executed the same in the capacity therein stated and for the purposes therein contained.

Tn Titnegs T heveof, I have hereunto set my hand and official geal.
J. R. Dlcky.a Jusuice oFf the Peace
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L EXHIBIT “E».

ATTACHED HERETO IS COPY OF THE ORDER OF COURT

DATED APRIL 4, 1977, AND. RECORDED IN CLEARFIELD COUNTY AT
"DEED BOOK VOLUME 737, PAGE 486. '
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA §
ORPHANS' COURT DIVISION )

IN RE: Estate of WILLIAM W. LAUGHARD, Deceased
Late of the Township of Jordan, Clearfield
County, Pennsylvania

AND Now, t.:hié l( day o ,» 1977, the fore-
going First and Final Account of John Y. Goss, Executor of the
Estate of William W. Laughard, together with a Schedule of
Pro?osed Distributionlhaving been presented in open Court, a?d
notice having been given to the heirs of the William W. Laughard
'Estate, and ;t appearing that there have been no objections or i

exceptions thereto, the said Executor's First and Final Account

18 hereby confirmed, and the Schedule of Proposed Distribution i
is approved and the said Fxecutor is directed to make distri- % '’
bution in accordance therewith as follows:

JOHN W. GOSS: - _ | ¢

" i
ALL that ‘certain lot or piece of ground situate in Knox Township,!
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:
BEGINNING at a post on the West line of said tract, thence South !
34° 56' East 830 feet to post and stone; thence North 55° 10' i
East 2032 feet to Railroad; thence along the said Railroad H
South 56° 3' East 79 feet; thence South 30° West 471 feet; thence
South 12° 45' West 589 feet to post on line between said piece
of land and residue of tract; thence South 55° 10' West 1458 i
feet to post; thence North 35° 25' West 2450 feet to post; thence
North 55° 10' East 2349 feet to post and place of beginning, :
containing about one hundred and eight and one fourth acres, more
or less; it being part of what is known as the William Hunter !
tract, and part of the same premises which Jennie D. Erhard, |
Administratrix of David Erhard, deceased, by Deed dated 9 Novembeq
1895 and recorded at Clearfield in Deed Book No. , page ;
sold and conveyed to George E. Erhard; and part of the same !
premises which the aforesaid George E. Erhard, by deed dated 2 !
December ‘1902 and recorded as aforesaid in Deed Book No. 188, !
page 102, conveyed to Sarah J. Dale, now deceased. Subject, !
however, to the following reservations: First all the coal under
and upon said land, with all the rights and privileges contained |
in Deed of W. W. Bell to David and Enoch Erhard dated December X
27, 1892, recorded in Deed Book No. 74, page 263; Second - :
Reserving three lots each 60 feet by 160 feet previously sold i
out of the same by David and Enoch Erhard;. former owners; third .
Also reserving forty acres conveyed by Deed dated December 2,
1902 to Marie J. McGarry, the same having been sold to her
by the said Sarah J. Dale and Phelix A. Dale, by article of ;
agreement dated April 28, 1896 with request that Deed for same
be made direct from Frhard to said Maria J. McGarry. Also
reserving the parcels having been conveyed out of the aforesaid
larger tract: . .

-
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yed to William Round by Deed reco

rded
arfield County Recorder of Deeds Office in Deed Book
yed to Wllsworth Moore by beed recorded

nveyed to Lewis Freeman by Deed reéérded in Deed
e 382 ) ‘ .

nveyed to Henry McGary recorded in Deed Book
page 435;

conveyed to Elery Tobias by Deed recorded in
Deed Book 357, page 354.
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EXHIBIT “F”

ATTACHED HERETO IS COPY OF DEED FROM JOHN GOSS AND
MAUDE GOSS TO JOHN GOSS AND JOHN HOWARD GOSS,
PLAINTIFFS’ PREDECESSOR IN TITLE, RECORDED IN CLEARFIELD
COUNTY DEEDS AND RECORDS BOOK VOLUME 1000, PAGE 588.
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FORM NALY No ¢3—8tatutory Desd—Warranty Act 1909 (With Coal Notles)

wu;,v.o.uwo...h-nmw
. 425 Fourth A
© Copyright 1976 P. 0. Naly Company’

venoe, Pltubergh, Pa. 15319

/21

apave the 19 85

TR

. . ~ EE VRN
Between JOHN GOSS and MAUDE GOSS, his wife,:of Woodland, Pehnsylvania

16881, s

.

. (hereinafter called “Grontors)
and JOHN GOSS of Woodland, Pennsylvania 16881 and JOHN HOWARD GOSS

of Snow Shoe, Pennsylvania 16874, as joint tenants with right of

survivorship and not as tenants in common,

(hereinafter called “Grantee’}

@itnessetd, That in consideration of One and 00/100-= === ===~ oo momo ool
it ($1.00-====num~ Dollars,
in hand paid, the receipt wherecof is hereby ack ledged, Grant. do hereby grant and convey to

Groutess .
O . .
j\ll that certain lot or piece of ground situate in Knox Township,

Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING .at a post on the West line of said tract,
thence South 34° 56' East 830 feet to post and stone)
thence North 55° ‘10' East 2032 feet to Railroad; thence
along the said Railroad South 56° 3' East 79 feet; thence
South 30° West 471 feet; thence South 12° 45' West 589
feet to post on line between said piece of land and residue
... = OFf tract) thence South 55° 10' West 1458 feet to post) -
BEE thence North 35° 25' West 2450 feet to post; thence North
L”QZM“q,+L55?HyQ‘ East 2349 feet to, post and place, of, beginning,
77T containing about one hundred’ and'eight and one fourth
[N acres, more or less; it being part of what is known as
the William Hunter tract, and part of the same premises
which Jennie D. Erhard, Administratrix of David Erhard,
deceased, by Deed dated 9 November 1895 and recorded.at
Clearfield in Deed Book No.. s page sold and .
" conveyedto George E. Erhard;”and part of the same premises
which the aforesaid George E. Erhard, by deed dated 2
December 1902 and recorded as aforesaid in Deed Book No.
188, page 102, conveyed to Sarah J. Dale, now deceased. o
Subject, however, to the following reservations: First all
the coal under and upon said land; with all the rights and ,
. . . .. N P i )
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prlvileges contained in-Deed of.W. W. Bell to David and
. Enoch Erhard dated December 27, 1892, reécorded in Deed
. BOOk No.74, page 263; Second-Reserving three lots each
~ ... B0 feet by 160 feet previously sold out of the same by
© < +c .'David and”Enoch Erhard, ‘former -owners; -third-Also re-
‘ serv1ng‘forty acres’ conveyed by Deed dated December 2,
1902 to ‘Marie o McGarry, the same ‘having been sold to :
.. ...+ her.by the said, Sarah J",Dale and Phelxx A. pile, by . .
. -artlcle of agreement. dated April 28, 1896 with request .
7" that Deed’ for same be" made‘direct from Erhard to said
+ Maria J. McGarry. 'Also reserving the parcels having
been conveyed out of the aforesaid larger tract.

THIS IS A DEED FROM PARENTS TO PARENT AND SON.
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EXHIBIT “G”

ATTACHED HERETO IS COPY OF DEED FROM MARIA JANE
McGARRY and DAVID A. McGARRY to W. A. GOULD and T. V. GOULD,

BY DEED DATED MARY 12, 1917, AND RECORDED IN CLEARFIELD
COUNTY DEED BOOK 220, PAGE 270.



o laim-the“sameg shall and wilkvﬁarrahtliﬁd-forever defend.

Signed séaled an delivered ' B o - Jennie V. Kerr
in presence of us ' o Williew@.Kerr

John W. Marshall *
State of Pennsylvaniq,

County of Clesrfield, s§ ° .

Bntered of recor“ March 31 1917 '9-30 a.m. ] A

Recorded and mpgred_by ’

. o @&O&W\ . -‘

Recorder

HARTA JANE MCBARRY BT AL’
t om0’ : E

f» A. BOULD EP AL ~ '

(1192) feet

‘o’ post theric'e along line of" ame’ South fitfy five

(Sesl)
(Seal)

hdr d"nd ninety one (1191) feet to stone corner- and place of begi '1ng containing'thirty'

; &dministrator

day of AL D.

=




i\

Ja. D. 1896, sold out of the same LHe ‘8DOVE GESCTILEA PLECE LU MALLY: U muuumxy, TILY" USTU. US LI
made direct from the said George E..Erhard and wife, to said Meria Jo McGarry dnadrian agree-
ment entered into between the said Sarah.J, and’ Bhelix A.-Dale and Maria J: McGariy-deted the
Sth. day of June A D.-1896, .which provided thet thé balance of purchese-money: due from said
MeGerry to sai& Dales was to be paid to sald Erhérd'&nd upon receipt of same ssid thard
was to moke a deed for above described thirty nine (39) acres to‘said Maria J. McGarry.
Excepting and reserving however all the coal in upon and under said land with all
the;privileges contained in Deed of W. W Bell o David and Enoch Frhard dated December 27th
1892 and recorded in Deéd Book No. 74 page 265 - ’

These premises "became - vested in the presen grantor by ‘deéd from George Erhard .

and Laura N. Frhard dated the 2nd day of December A, D. 1902 d.recordedcin Clearfield, Deed
Book Vol. 128 page 516. _ R e

Second A1l ‘thet certain lot known. s’ Lot No ¢ i the Yiliagé. of Rrhard described

as follows; front1ng on Public road running back to alley'idJ01ning Railroad containing

‘ininety four and six tenths (94 6/10) rods: R R

1894 and’ recor q- 1 eld in ed Book V 1. 117 Page 104 as the record at large will

appear.

And the said granbor do hnreby covenant and agree to and with the said grantees

{that they the grantors, their heirs, executors and administrators Shall ‘and will by these
presnnts warrant and fo"ever defend the herein above described premises, with the heredit—
amenss and appurtenances, unto the said gra tees, their heirs and assigns, against the sald
srunvbfs’and against every other person lawfully claiming or who shall hereafter claim the
ssme or any part thereof.

’ In w1tness whereof said grantors have hereunto set thelr hands and seals the day -

and4yean Pirst above written.

. . her
Sealed and delivered in the Maris Jane )n(lag.dﬁ(;arry " (8eal)
presence of D. A. McGarry - (Seal)

H. OLsen . ) ' : : . ~

James ‘W Ruffner .

4 State of Renggylvania,

County of%clégrfieta; ss - ‘ ' .
On'thiéAféth'day of March A. D. 1917, vefore me o Justice of the ééaée-in arid for

said county came the above named Maria Jane McGarry and David A. McGarry and acknowledged"

the foregoing Beed to-be’ their act and deed, and desired the same to be’ recorded as such,

Witness oy h&nd and official seal the day and year aforesaid.
h Jemes W. Ruffner (3. . Sesl)
: Justice of: th P_A .
My Commission expires. First Monday J nuary 1918




EXHIBIT “H”

ATTACHED HERETO IS COPY OF DEED FROM WILLIAM
LAUGHARD TO LEWIS FREEMAN, ET AL., DEFENDANTS’

PREDECESSOR IN TITLE, RECORDED IN CLEARFIELD COUNTY
DEED BOOK 347, PAGE 183. '

: pE
T

; ==

C e e P A 4
B P

R € o
SR I A ‘ ¢
v < €
N .
J_’? o - .t *
BICHE E
e oy )
L v LN £y

13




te e Geo. . G r Recordsr of Jeeds, the'
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undsrgigned of'finer pecoomuy appe-u'ed JNugd Wateon "xnd Myrtle Matson, his wife, Mhown to-

me (or sniqf.n.ct.orily proven) o be r.he P2feoN whose names Are subecribed to vhe nir.hin 1;.—_§

\F e for the pu!'pm:ee Therelr, contained.

W. Gaylor (Ofr. Qeal)

of Deede .

I Hereby Certis e L T gMintees 1g Pike Town,enig,_

Clearfisld Coup #ys Penneylvania,

Entered of Record Aug. 22 142 19 125 4.M.

Recordad and Compared by : &w;}’?fé\% :
'Recorder

DEED R THIS DEED,

WILLIAM LAUGHARD

T0 ) Forty-Two BETWEEW William Laughard, SIng‘e of the Township of Jord_aln
3

LEWLS FREEMAW ET AL | Clearficlq County, Penneylvania, party of gae FIrst part, here!m ryep

called the grantor And Lewls Freenarn and his wife, Anna Freeman, as tempug by entireuy,

both of the Townchip of Knox, clearﬁeld Counny, Pennoywania, parties of the

N\

sécond part,
‘hereinsfrer A‘.lad grantees

YITHESSETH, that in conuderauon of One ($1 00) Dollacd, in mapd paid,. the recelpt

wheéreof is hereby acknow‘.edged the said grantor doss hereby grant g convey %o the xaigq

‘drantees, as tenants by entireuy.
ALL that certain parcel op plece of land located in Enox Township, Clearfielg Counzy,
Pannsyivania, coneistitg cf Flaven (11) acres surface, formerly gwyed by Gould Bros. Being :

part of the eame premiges eold as property of Gould Bros, by Harry w, Bigler, Jr., 'I'l'e’isurer

of cletu-fle-d County to the County Commiseionsrs by Deed daved April 10, 1¢38, ang pecordad i

in Clearrield County in Deed'_Book' 344, 2t page 484, alge being PArt. 0f the came Dren’ioas

'




sol¥ by the Clesrfiasld County Commissioners to the grantor herein by deed dated May 25,
1942, and recorded in Clearfield County in Deed Book 344, at page 465.

AND the gald grantor, does hereby covenant and agree to and wivth the said grayvees,
©hat he, the grantor, his helrs, executors nd administrators Shall and will specially

warrant and forever Nefend wvhe herein above deseribed premires, with the hereditamenta and

L appurtemancse, unto the said grantees, tweir heirs and assigne 1g3inst the patd grautor,

and 2gn inet every other person lawfully claiming or who echall hereafter. claim the eams or
ny parv thereof ’ : . .

Id WITNESS WHERFOP said grautor s hereunto 6% hie hand and seal the day and year
first 1bove written. .
fealed aud deiivered in tvhs presence of - William laugmrd o L. =
William C. Chase . k ’
ftats of Psmeylv&nla v
County of Clearfield :

On thle, ths 22nd dey of August, 1€42, befors me George W. Eenghard Gaylor, Recorder
of Deeds, the underslgned ‘officer, persvona.\lly Appeared William Laughard kpown to ne (or

r2tisfacrorily DPruven) to be the Person. whose name is subseribed 1o the wivhip iu.er.rumeuu,

2nd tcknoviedged that he has executaed the game for the purposes therein contained..
In witness whereof, I hersunto set my hand and official seal.
Geo. W. G@ylor (0ff. Real)
Recorder of Deeds
Title of Officer
My Commission expires Firgt Monday in Januax;y lc44

I Hereby Certify that the precise residence. of the granise or granteas is Knox Toﬁn-

chip Star Route Madera, Peunsylvania.

;

; , Atvy for Granvor

Wilifam C. Chage

g .
Envered of Record Aug. 22 1€42 11.05 AM.
Recorded and Compared by,

k.

Doy . Lo o
7272 4 -
Recorder

JEED THIS DEED, .
WTLLIAM LAUGHARD : Uada the Meentireanard Anee d Aeoenen 1. P

FEeo
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' EXHIBIT “I”

ATTACHED HERETO IS COPY OF SURVEY PREPARED BY
CURRY & ASSOCIATES SETTING FORTH THE = ALLEGED
ENCROACHMENT (shaded area) .BY DEFENDANTS ON THE
PLAINTIFFS’ LAND AND REFERRED TO AS “GOSS PROPERTY” IN
PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT.
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VERIFICATION

I, John Howard ;,Goss, individually and as agent for William Howard Goss
!
I

jaﬁd Kimberly Ann Frick, verifies that the statements made in this First Amended

-

Complaint are true and correct! :I understand that fali¢ statements herein are made

subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S¥ Séction 4904 relating to unsworn

w&l .\ (5 ’
k)

R O L - R Y .*-’- - -
¥

b ey s ‘

L. Y PR B

« LS L]

falsifications to authorities.

-

EL TR, o

| aNEra |
Date: /- 7—-&6 < M%M@W

; AT 4
Teel e /J’obn Howard Goss .
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
JOHN HOWARD GOSS, WILLIAM ~ *
HOWARD GOSS, and KIMBERLY ~ *
ANNFRICK, *
' Plaintiffs, *
T P %k
vs. . * NO.2005-1440-CD
I T U IR PIR S S
JOSEPH W. FREEMAN and *
JESSIE L. FREEMAN, * o -
Defendants ™ * Type of Case: ACTION IN
| *  EJECTMENT '

~ * Type of Pleading: CERTIFICATE
*  :OF SERVICE - ‘ |
* Filed on behalf of: Plaintiffs
k

Counsel of Record for this Party:
' * BARBARA J. HUGNEY-SHOPE
* ESQUIRE

.

b

Supreme Court I. D. No. 26274
23 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-5155

¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ *

William A. Sha
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

JOHN HOWARD GOSS, WILLIAM *
HOWARD GOSS, and KIMBERLY ANN *
FRICK, *
Plaintiffs *

*

vs. * No. 2005-1440-CD

%

JOSEPH W. FREEMAN and JESSIE L. *
FREEMAN, *
Defendants *

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

AND NOW, this 5" th day of January, 2006,1, BARBARA J. HUGNEY-SHOPE, ESQUIRE,
who, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says that1 served a certified copy of the FIRST
AMENDED COMPLAINT, filed in the above-captioned matter, upon Dwight L. Koerber, Jr.,
Esquire, Attorney for the Defendants in the above-captioned matter, by HAND DELIVERY, on
January 3,2006, addressed to DWIGHT L. KOERBER, JR., EQUIRE, Attorney for the Defendants,
at the following address, to wit: Dwight L. Koerber, Jr. Esqulre, 110 North Second Street, P.O. Box
1320 Clearfield, PA 16830.

Barbara J Hu -Sho;@ E&{ure
Attorney for Plaintiff

SWORN to and subscribed

before me this 5"‘£day of ,

T Notarial Seal Lo
O \MlchelleODay -Manning, Notary Public
D S Clearfield Boro, Clearfisld County
F L MyCommlss:on Explres May3 2009
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, ' PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION '

JOSEPH W. FREEMAN and
JESSIE L. FREEMAN,
Plaintiffs
_VB -

JOHN HOWARD GOSS, WILLIAM

HOWARD GOSS AND KIMBERLY ANN

- FRICK; ANNIE D. LYNN AND é,
DAVID LYNN; AND VERNA ROUNDS,
Defendants

JOHN HOWARD GOSS, WILLIAM
HOWARD GOSS AND KIMBERLY
ANN FRICK,

Plaintiffs

_vs—
JOSEPH W. FREEMAN and

JESSIE L. FREEMAN,
Defendants

Fﬁ}- gq
m] 0r mw‘"ﬁif—‘t‘hl

© William A Shaw o$~ 1281-¢D
Prothonotary/Cierk of Courts

Docket No. 05-1281-CD

_AGTION TO QUIET TITLE

Docket No. 05=1440-CD—
ACTION IN EJECTMENT

Type of pleading:
JOINT MOTION OF THE

-PARTIES

- Filed on—behalf‘df}

JOSEPH' W. FREEMAN AND

"JESSIE L. FREEMAN

Counsel df record for
this party: ‘

Dwight L. Koerber, Jdr.,
Esquire
PA I.D. No. 16332

110 North Second Street
P. 0. Box 1320

-Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-9611
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
John Howard Goss, William Howard = * . ;
~ ' Goss and Kimberly Ann-Frick, -
: - Plaintiffs .
Vs. . ’ "‘ * . N ) v
s R Docket No. 05-1440-CD
Joseph W. Freemanand .~~~ % :
Jessie L. Freeman o o
Defendants " o
‘Type of Pleading:

© Certificate of Service

Filed on behalf of:
- Defendants: '
. Joseph W. Freeman and
Jessie L. Freeman

o S - Counsel of record for
T T this party'

h DW|ghtL Koerber I
- PAID No. 16332

110 North Second Street
~ P.0O.Box 1320 -
Clearfield, PA 16830
, (814) 765 9611

S e

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION '

John Howard Goss, Willizm Howard X
Goss and Kimberly Ann Frick, ‘
; Plaintiffs V¥
Vs, - S X :
, Docket No. 05-1440-CD
Joseph W. Freemanand == . % :
Jessie L. Freeman ST
Defendants . = * =
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that on the 25" day of October 2005 the undersigned
served a true and correct copy of the Order Scheduling Oral Argument on the Preliminary
Objections in the above-captioned matter upon counsel for Plaintiffs. Such document was
served and United States First Class Mail upon the following:

Bayrrbara J. Hugney-Shope, Esquire

23 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Dwight ¥. Koerber, Jr., ?duire :
Attorney for Defendants:
Joseph W. Freeman and '
Jessie L. Freeman




